

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

SC No.

STATE Vs. Deepak @ Golu & Ors.

FIR No. 91/2023

PS : Ambedkar Nagar

Case received by way of transfer. It be checked and registered.

27.03.2024

Present: Sh. Salim Khan, Ld. CPP for the State.
All the four accused persons on bail with counsel
Sh. Akash Basoya.

Arguments heard on the point of charge.

Ld. counsel for the accused persons argued that Section 506 IPC is not attracted in the present case as there is no threat to the complainant and the statement of witnesses U/s 161 Cr.P.C. does not contain allegations to that extent.

On the other hand, Ld. CPP for the State argued that in the original complaint, there are allegations of criminal intimidation against the accused persons, as such, Section 506 IPC is clearly made out against the accused persons.

At the stage of charge, the Court is only required to see prima-facie case and the court cannot go into meticulous examination of the witness. Accordingly, charge U/s 506 IPC is made out against all the accused persons.

Charge U/S 325/506/34 IPC framed against all the accused persons to which they plead not guilty and claim trial.

PW1 Rajesh and PW2 Rahul examined in chief and their cross examination is deferred at the request of Ld. Defence counsel.

Put up for cross examination of PW1 and PW2 on **16.05.2024.**

Date is given at the convenience of Ld. counsel for the accused.

(MADHU JAIN)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 27.03.2024