

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

SC No. 202/24

FIR No. 91/23

PS : Ambedkar Nagar

State Vs. Deepak @ Golu

16.05.2024

Present:- Sh. Salim Khan, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor for State.

All four accused persons are present on bail.

PW1 Rajesh and PW2 Rahul are present.

Accused persons submit that their counsel is not available today and they seek adjournment of the matter.

Heard. Perusal of the record shows that the examination in chief of the witnesses had been recorded on 24.03.2024 and on that day also, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons sought adjournment for cross examination. Today, accused persons also requested for adjournment on ground that their counsel is not available.

In view of the fact that sufficient opportunity has already been granted, the request for adjournment is declined.

Opportunity given to cross examine PW1 and PW2. They are discharged.

Issue fresh summons to the witness mentioned at Sr. No. 3, 4 and 5 for next date of hearing.

List the matter for PE on 10.07.2024.

(MADHU JAIN)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 16.05.2024