

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

SC No. 202/24

FIR No. 91/23

PS : Ambedkar Nagar

State Vs. Deepak @ Golu & Ors.

10.07.2024

Present:- Sh. Salim Khan, Ld. CPP for the State.

Accused persons are present on bail along with Sh.

Rohit Kudiya, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons.

PW3 Retd. SI Satbir Singh is present. He is examined, cross examined and discharged.

An application under Section 311 Cr.P.C. has been moved on behalf of the accused persons for recalling of witness PW1 Rajesh and PW2 Rahul.

Application perused. In view of the reasons mentioned made in the application, the application is allowed.

PW1 Sh. Rajesh is present. He is cross examined and discharged.

Exemption application has been moved on behalf of complainant Rahul. It is stated in the application that the son of the complainant is sick and is undergoing treatment at Safdarjung Hospital and doctor has advised him to come to the hospital to collect the report and routine check up of the child. Ld. Counsel submits that the complainant be exempted from personal appearance for today. Heard. Allowed for today only.

Issue fresh summons to Dr. Tirsha Tarunita and Rahul / PW1, returnable for next date of hearing.

List the matter for PE on 14.08.2024.

(MADHU JAIN)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 10.07.2024